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Afghan Students In Medical
Colle,.

313. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state the number of Afghan students receiving education in the different medical colleges of the various States each year?

The MinIster of Health (Shri D. 1'.
Karmarkar): The requisite information is bein& collected and it will be laid on the table of the Sabha in due eourse.

Tonrlat TrdIe

114. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Transport and C_IIDI-
• Uoas be pleaaed to state:

(a) whether any steps have been taken to increase the tourist traJllc from U.S.A.; and

(b) if 10, the nature of the stepa aken and how far these have been auccessful?

The MlBlster 01 state In the MInIB-
...,. ef '1'raDIport and C_anlcaU_
(Bhri Raj BaIuular): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The steps 10 lar taken to Increase tourist traft\c from the U.S.A.
"'fer alia Include the openln, of two tourist Information Offices in that country, one at New York and the other at San Francisco, pUblicising of India's attractions through distribution of travel literature, i$su~nce of advertisements in newspapers and journals, film shows, window displays, photo publicity, talks and lectures, participation in radio and Television programmes, cultural events, trade fairs and travel exhibitions, conferences and conventions. The·
travel trade in the U.S.A. is specially cultivated by our two Offices there.
The n urn ber of tourists from the U.S.A. has increased from 3,500 during 1951 to 11,028 during 1955.

Bombay Water Supply and Dralns,e

315. Sbrl D. C. Sharma: Will th ..
Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Bombay Corporation has made proposals through the State Government for:

(I) water supply; and
(2) drainage; and

(b) what action Government is' taking thereupon?

The MinIster of Health (Shri D. P.
Karmarkar): (a) Proposals for the Vaitarana-cum-Tansa water supply lICheme were received. No proposals. for IIny drainage scheme were received.

(b) A loan assistance of Ro. 7:~ .rore. hal so far given to the scheme. .

Plood Control In I'anjab

318. Shrl D. C. Sharma: Will th ...
Minister of JrrI,aUon and I'ower be·
pleased to state whether the North:
West River Commission (sub-committee) has made any recommendations. to Government lor 11004 control in PunjabT

The MInIII&er of IrrlpUon and Power (Shri 8. K. l'aW): The reply ;..
in the negative. The sub-committee waa set up by the North West Rivers Commission (Floods) In 1956 to Investipte the caUses of increaae4


Written Answers 28 MAY 1957 Written Answer.

ftood discharge in the Punjab rivers and not to make any recommendations for ftood control measures in the
,State.

Surar Faetorles In PuDJab

111. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Food and Al'rlculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether any new licenses have been given for the estabiishment of
=gar factories in Punjab;

(b) if so, the places of location; and

(c) whether the licenses are for co-operative organisations or otherwise?

The Deputy Minister or Food and Al'riculture (Shrl A. M. Thomas):
(a) Yes, Sir. Seven licences have been granted.

(b) (i) Rohtak, Distt. Rohtak.
(ii) Panipat, Distt. Kamal.

(iii) Bhogpur, Oistt. Jullundur.
(iv) Morinda, Distt. Ambala.
(v) Batala, Oistt. Gurdaspur.
(vi) Jagatjitnagar, Oistt. Kapurthala.

(vii) Ohuri, Oistt. Sangrur.

(c) The lirst live are for co-opera-
·tive organisations. The factories at the last two sites are Joint Stock concerns and have been established by utilizing old plants lying idle in the country.

Hepatitis In Delhi

318. Shrl D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state whether any cases of infective hepatitis have been reported recently in Oelhi or New Delhi?

The Minister of Health (Shri D. P.
Karmarkar): The number of cases of infective hepatitis reported in Delhi and New Delhi during each of the months January to April 1957 is given llelow:-

Month
.Tanuary
February
March
April

No. of cue.
29
12

9
1

TOTAL 11
Radio Sets

319. Pandlt M. B. Bhargava: Will the Minister of Transport and Commn-DicatlolUl be pleased to state the number of Radio sets in use in India in 1950 and on lst April, 1957 separately?

The Minister of Slate In the Ministry of Transport and CommuDicatiolUl (Shri Raj Bahadur): The number of wireless receiver licences in force in 1950 was 5,46,785 and on 1st April,
1957 it was 10,75,030. These ligures
do not represent thj! number of radio sets in use, since one licence is valid for more than one set provided they are worked in the same premises and t.here may be some case of unlicensed sets which have escaped detection.

RaIlway Earnings
320. Pandlt D. N. Tlwary: Will the

Minister of RaIlways be pleased to state:

(a) whether the increase of Railway fare has told upon the income or Northern Eastern Railways Passenger earning; and

(b) whether there has been any decline in the average distance travelled by Passengers?

The Deputy Minister of RaIlways (Shrl Shahnawaz Khan): (a) No.

(b) Yes, there has been a slight decline due to an increase in the proportion of the short distance passengers.
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